MAKE OF CAR:
COMPANY:
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSOC~ATION
CONSOLIDATED SPECIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE
t •
. : ......
STUDEBAKER MODEL NAME SYMBOL
'I.-

Bore and stroke 4x3-112
Piston displacement, cu. in. 3S2
Numbering system I L. Bank 1-3 -S-7
(front to rear) I R. Bonk 2-4 -6 -·8
Firing order 1-8-4 -3 -6 -S -7-2
Compression ratio
I Standard Head 9.S-1
I Optional Head -
Head Standard Cast Iron
Cylinders Material Optional None
Sleeve-Wet, dry, other, none None
Number of Front 2
mounting points Rear 1
Taxable (Dla. 2 x No. Cyl.)
S1.2 horsepower 2.5
Standard head 275 at 4600
Advertised Optional head -
max. brake
horsepower With fuel 93 (Research)
(Octane Standard Head
at engine
and RPM·
method) Optional Head
Max. torque Standard head 380 at 2800
(lb. ft. @ RPM) Optional head -
Recommended idle speed (neutral! 4S0
ENGINE-PISTONS
Material Alum. A:L.1.oy
Description and finish Cam Ground, Autothermic Flat Head,
Slipper Type Skirt, Tin Plated
Weight (piston only) oz. 24.762
Top land .020S- .0265
.Cleanmce
Skirt
I Top oOOl-.OOlS
I Bottom 000- .001S
No.1 ring .213
Ring groove No.2 ring .213
depth No. 3 ring 213
No.4 ring
·Corrected as deflned by SAE Engine Test Code, with the following standard power consuming accessories:~~ _ __________ _
AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 3
MAKE OF CAR. __ --=S=-t=-· u=-:d=-:e:....::b:..::9:.::.:k:::e-=-r' ____________ MODEL YEAR __ --=l::...:9-=5-=-6 ________ _
11 ~OLDEN HAWK
MODEL, __________ ~j ____________________________ _
ENGINE-RINGS
No.1 oil or camp. COID"Dression
Type (top No.2 oil or camp. Compression
to bottom) No.3 oil or camp. Oil
No.4 oil or camp. -
No. rings above piston pin 3
Material Cast Iron
Coating Chrome (Uppe!' Ring) Ferrox ( Lower Ring)
Compression
Width 5764
Gap .019
Ma)(imum wall thickness .200
Material Spring Steel
Coating
O.D. Chrome Plated Sides and I.D. Black Oxide
Oil
Width .0245 Each Rail
Gap .015
Ma)(imum wall thickness .186
Location of e)(panders Oil Ring
ENGINE-PISTON PINS
Material S.A.E. 1117 Steel Heat Treated
Length 3-1/4
Diameter .9803
Locked in rod, in Floating piston, floating, etc.
Type
I In rod or piston In Rod
Bushing

CIS deg. @ rpm
Mark location
Timing Cylinder numbering system
(see page 2)
Firing order (see page 2)
Make and model
Spark
Thread (mm)
plug
Tightening torque (lb. ft.)
Gap
Conductor type
Cable Insulation type
Spark plug protector
ELECiRICAL-SUPPRESSION
Description
Auto-Lite
CAD-4001
-
-
Auto-Lite
IN -4001-C
300
20 at 1700
0 at 7
20 at 13
.015
28 - 34
17 - 20
50 BTDC
Vibration Damper
Left Bank 1-3 -5-7: Right Bank
1-8-4 -3 -6 -5 -7-2
Champion N1 8 -67B
14
25 - 30
.033 - ,038
Copper Wire - Tinned
Neonrene
Hypa10n
,5 MFD Condenser-Ignition Coil
, 5 MFD Condenser -Generator Armature
,5 1v1FD Condenser-Voltage Regulator
2 -4 -6-8
10)000 O}~ Resistor-Integral with Distributor Cap
Ground Bonded-Oil Pipe
AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire - Page 10
MAKE OF CAR~_~Sc...::t~u:::od",,-e.:::.b:=;ak:.::e::..:r=--______ _____ MODEL YEAR __ --=1:..::9..=5..=6 _________ _
GOLDEN HAWK
MODE~L __________________ ~ ____________________________________________________________ _
ELECTRICAL-INSTRUMENTS AND SWITCHES